Cost of sales and operating expenses 323   56   -   (1)   378
Gross profit as a percent of sales 12.9% 13.8% 13.3%
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 37   3   -   -   40
Equity and other income 1   -   -   -   1
Operating income 12   6   -   1   19
Operating income as a percent of sales 3.2% 9.2% 4.4%
Depreciation and amortization 11   1   -   -   12

Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization 23$   7$   -$   1$   31$

EBITDA as a percent of sales 6.2% 10.8% 7.1%

($ millions, except percentages)

ASHLAND INC.
Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

Ashland
GAAP

Results

ISP
Pro Forma

Results

Additional
Purchase

Accounting
D&A Key Items

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales and operating revenue 1,846$   270$   -$   -$   2,116$
Cost of sales and operating expenses 1,528   195   9   (152)   1,580
Gross profit as a percent of sales 17.2% 27.8% 25.3%
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 695   42   7   (355)   389
Equity and other income 7   -   -   -   7
Operating income (370)   33   (16)   507   154
Operating income as a percent of sales -20.0% 12.2% 7.3%
Depreciation and amortization 88   10   16   (4)   110

Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization (282)$   43$   -$   503$   264$

EBITDA as a percent of sales -15.3% 15.9% 12.5%

RECONCILIATION OF SEPTEMBER 2011 QUARTER ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS
Pro Forma Adjustments

RECONCILIATION OF SEPTEMBER 2011 QUARTER ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS
Pro Forma Adjustments

RECONCILIATION OF SEPTEMBER 2011 QUARTER ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS
Pro Forma Adjustments

Ashland Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries Table 8
SUPPLEMENTAL RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP DATA - ADJUSTED EBITDA
(In millions - preliminary and unaudited)

($ millions, except percentages)

ASHLAND SPECIALTY INGREDIENTS
Three Months Ended December 31, 2010

Ashland
GAAP

Results

ISP
Pro Forma

Results

Additional
Purchase

Accounting
D&A Key Items

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales 216$   311$   -$   -$   527$
Cost of sales 148   206   15   -   369
Gross profit as a percent of sales 31.2% 33.8% 30.0%
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 45   51   12   -   108
Equity and other income (1)   -   -   -   (1)
Operating income 22   54   (27)   -   49
Operating income as a percent of sales 10.2% 17.4% 9.3%
Depreciation and amortization 24   15   27   -   66

Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization 46$   69$   -$   -$   115$

EBITDA as a percent of sales 21.3% 22.2% 21.8%

($ millions, except percentages)

ASHLAND PERFORMANCE MATERIALS
Three Months Ended December 31, 2010

Ashland
GAAP

Results

ISP
Pro Forma

Results

Additional
Purchase

Accounting
D&A Key Items

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales and operating revenue 326$   75$   -$   -$   401$
Cost of sales and operating expenses 277   62   -   (7)   332
Gross profit as a percent of sales 14.6% 17.3% 17.2%
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 42   3   1   -   46
Equity and other income 1   -   -   2   3
Operating income 8   10   (1)   9   26
Operating income as a percent of sales 2.5% 13.3% 6.5%
Depreciation and amortization 18   2   1   (7)   14

Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization 26$   12$   -$   2$   40$

EBITDA as a percent of sales 8.0% 16.0% 10.0%

($ millions, except percentages)

ASHLAND INC.
Three Months Ended December 31, 2010

Ashland
GAAP

Results

ISP
Pro Forma

Results

Additional
Purchase

Accounting
D&A Key Items

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales and operating revenue 1,433$   386$   -$   -$   1,819$
Cost of sales and operating expenses 1,035   268   15   (7)   1,311
Gross profit as a percent of sales 27.8% 30.6% 27.9%
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 296   59   13   (1)   367
Equity and other income 12   -   -   2   14
Operating income 114   59   (28)   10   155
Operating income as a percent of sales 8.0% 15.3% 8.5%
Depreciation and amortization 73   17   28   (7)   111

Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization 187$   76$   -$   3$   266$

EBITDA as a percent of sales 13.0% 19.7% 14.6%

Pro Forma Adjustments

RECONCILIATION OF DECEMBER 2010 QUARTER ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS
Pro Forma Adjustments

RECONCILIATION OF DECEMBER 2010 QUARTER ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS
Pro Forma Adjustments

RECONCILIATION OF DECEMBER 2010 QUARTER ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS

	Earnings Release-12-11-Final.pdf
	Earnings Release-12-11-Final-table1 - press quality 1200 dpi
	Earnings Release-12-11-Final-table2 - press quality 1200 dpi
	Earnings Release-12-11-Final-table3 - press quality 1200 dpi
	Earnings Release-12-11-Final-table4 - press quality 1200 dpi